RESOLUTION NO. R2024-80

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER AMENDMENTS TO THE CITY'S IMPACT FEE

WHEREAS, the Texas Local Government Code (TLGC) Chapter 395 requires cities to adopt the impact fee every five years; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to review and revise the capital projects for the impact fee; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to consider amendments to the City's water impact fee capital improvements plan; and

WHEREAS, the TLGC requires the City to set a public hearing date; and

WHEREAS, the City's consultant has presented Council with an adoption schedule; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to set a public hearing date as required by the TLGC Chapter 395.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section One. Findings. The recitals set out above are hereby approved and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Section Two. Approval. The Public Hearing Notice as Exhibit "A" calling for a Public Hearing to be held January 14, 2025 is hereby approved.

Section Three. Authorization. The City Manager or his designee shall publish this notice not less than 30 days before the public hearing date.

Section Four. Open Meetings. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was open to the public and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act.

Section Five. Effective Date. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and approval as prescribed by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the 22nd of October 2024.

CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS

Gary Wideman, Mayor

ATTEST:

Maria Gonzales, City Secretary